

THE FIRE SERVICE (LEVY) REGULATIONS 1975, AMENDMENT NO. 1

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of March 1984

Present:

THE RIGHT HON, D. MACINTYRE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Fire Service Act 1975, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Fire Service (Levy) Regulations 1975, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Fire Service (Levy) Regulations 1975* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 14th day after the date

of their notification in the Gazette.

2. Mortgaged property—(1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking—

(a) The definitions of the expressions "mortgage", "mortgagee", and "mortgagor" in regulation 2 (1):

(b) Regulation 8.

(2) Subclause (1) of this regulation shall not affect the liability of any person, under the revoked provisions, to pay any money to any other person in respect of a period of insurance commencing before the date of commencement of these regulations.

> P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Fire Service (Levy) Regulations 1975 by removing the right of a mortgagor to recover one half of the fire service levy payable in respect of any mortgaged property from the mortgagee of the property.

The provisions apply to the levy payable in respect of any period of insurance commencing

on or after the date of commencement of these regulations.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 22 March 1984. These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.